cross-sectional study was developed. The severe periodontal disease was diagnosed by the Department of Stomatology. The 
International Classification of Diseases 10th revision was used. A multinomial logistic was fit to estimate relative-risk. Results: 
Three thousand and fifty-nine patients were included; 772/3,059 (25.2%) had severe periodontal disease. After controlling for 
age, sex, inpatient days, death, and socioeconomic status, the infectious respiratory diseases that were significantly associated 

R. Fernández-Plata, et al.: Prevalencia de enfermedad periodontal